aggregate purchase price of $57.0 million and the assumption of $18.3 million of mortgage notes payable
(including debt premium of $536,000), which are expected to close in the third or fourth quarter of 2010.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
historical financial statements of the Company and the notes thereto, included in the Company�s Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2009, and its Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2010 filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.
   The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Company�s financial position or the
results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the actual or proposed
acquisitions, nor do they purport to project the Company�s financial position or results of operations as of any future
date or any future period.

F-5

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

11

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Chamberlin Other Pro Forma

Portfolio Subsequent
BioMed
Realty

June 30,
2010 Acquisition Acquisitions Trust, Inc.

(A) (B)
ASSETS

Investment in real estate, net $ 3,075,150 $ 240,254 $ 162,233 $ 3,477,637
Investment in unconsolidated partnerships 59,459 � � 59,459
Cash and cash equivalents 21,339 � � 21,339
Restricted cash 11,547 � � 11,547
Accounts receivable, net 2,859 � � 2,859
Accrued straight-line rents, net 96,298 � � 96,298
Acquired above-market leases, net 2,436 28,783 2,828 34,047
Deferred leasing costs, net 80,373 29,016 13,815 123,204
Deferred loan costs, net 12,825 � � 12,825
Other assets 65,935 � (18,378) 47,557

Total assets $ 3,428,221 $ 298,053 $ 160,498 $ 3,886,772

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable, net $ 664,867 $ � $ 18,255 $ 683,122
Secured term loan � � � �
Exchangeable senior notes due 2026, net 21,396 � � 21,396
Exchangeable senior notes due 2030 180,000 � � 180,000
Unsecured senior notes due 2020, net 247,475 � � 247,475
Unsecured line of credit 170,500 290,300 141,661 602,461
Security deposits 10,352 � � 10,352
Dividends and distributions payable 21,728 � � 21,728
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and
other liabilities 50,720 50,720
Derivative instruments 6,631 7,700 � 14,331
Acquired lease obligations, net 9,039 53 582 9,674

Total liabilities 1,382,708 298,053 160,498 1,841,259

Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 222,413 222,413
Common stock 1,136 � � 1,136

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

12

Additional paid-in capital 2,079,153 � � 2,079,153
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (77,049) � � (77,049)
Dividends in excess of earnings (190,010) � � (190,010)

Total stockholders� equity 2,035,643 � � 2,035,643
Noncontrolling interests 9,870 � � 9,870

Total equity 2,045,513 � � 2,045,513

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,428,221 $ 298,053 $ 160,498 $ 3,886,772

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-6

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

13

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

First and
Second Pro Forma
Quarter Chamberlin Other Other BioMed

2010 Portfolio Subsequent Financing Realty
June 30, 2010 Acquisitions Acquisition Acquisitions Transactions Trust, Inc.

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 142,980 $ 1,714 $ 10,909 $ 5,829 $ � $ 161,432
Tenant recoveries 41,099 414 2,565 1,841 � 45,919
Other income 1,589 1 8 � � 1,598

Total revenues 185,668 2,129 13,482 7,670 � 208,949

Expenses:
Rental operations 34,928 176 1,057 1,289 � 37,450
Real estate taxes 17,424 284 1,508 1,026 � 20,242
Depreciation and
amortization 55,385 703 7,085 4,405 � 67,578
General and
administrative 12,718 � � � � 12,718
Acquisition related
expenses 1,968 � � � � 1,968

Total expenses 122,423 1,163 9,650 6,720 � 139,956

Income from operations 63,245 966 3,832 950 � 68,993
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
partnerships (377) � � � � (377)
Interest income 71 � � � � 71
Interest expense (43,131) � � (414) (3,024) (46,569)
Loss on derivative
instruments (347) � (2,425) � � (2,772)
Loss on extinguishment
of debt (2,265) � � � � (2,265)

Net income 17,196 966 1,407 536 (3,024) 17,081
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interests (216) � � � � (216)

16,980 966 1,407 536 (3,024) 16,865

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

14

Net income attributable
to Company

Preferred stock
dividends (8,481) � � � � (8,481)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 8,499 966 1,407 536 (3,024) $ 8,384

Net income per share
available to common
stockholders:
Basic and diluted
earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.08

Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 104,000,339 104,000,339

Diluted 108,298,135 108,298,135

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-7

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

15

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

First and
Second Pro Forma
Quarter Chamberlin Other Other BioMed

December
31, 2010 Portfolio Subsequent Financing Realty

2009 Acquisitions Acquisition Acquisitions Transaction Trust, Inc.
(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)

Revenues:
Rental $ 269,901 $ 6,864 $ 16,405 $ 10,417 $ � $ 303,587
Tenant recoveries 77,406 1,558 4,643 3,462 � 87,069
Other income 13,859 � 20 � � 13,879

Total revenues 361,166 8,422 21,068 13,879 � 404,535

Expenses:
Rental operations 73,213 589 1,627 2,553 � 77,982
Real estate taxes 31,611 969 3,016 1,855 � 37,451
Depreciation and
amortization 109,620 2,579 12,327 8,413 � 132,939
General and
administrative 22,455 � � � � 22,455
Acquisition related
expenses 464 � 700 959 � 2,123

Total expenses 237,363 4,137 17,670 13,780 � 272,950

Income from operations 123,803 4,285 3,398 99 � 131,585
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
partnerships (2,390) � � � � (2,390)
Interest income 308 � � � � 308
Interest expense (64,998) � � (828) (6,479) (72,305)
Gain on derivative
instruments 203 � 129 � � 332
Gain on extinguishment
of debt 3,264 � � � � 3,264

Net income 60,190 4,285 3,527 (729) (6,479) 60,794
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interests (1,468) � � � � (1,468)

58,722 4,285 3,527 (729) (6,479) 59,326

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

16

Net income attributable
to Company

Preferred stock
dividends (16,963) � � � � (16,963)

Net income available to
common stockholders 41,759 4,285 3,527 (729) (6,479) 42,363

Net income per share
available to common
stockholders:
Basic and diluted
earnings per share $ 0.45 $ 0.46

Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 91,011,123 91,011,123

Diluted 91,851,002 95,082,074

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-8

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

17

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands)
1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
Presentation
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Company reflects adjustments for

[…]

continue to be managed internally by us or managed by third-party managers under new management contracts. For
properties that will be managed internally by us and for properties that will be managed by third-parties, property
management revenues and expenses are included in the historical financial statements of the acquired properties.

F-11

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

23

   (AA) Reflects the acquisitions of 55 and 65 West Watkins on February 23, 2010, Gazelle Court on March 30,
2010 (non operating as it was under development from the date of acquisition), Medical Center Drive on May 3, 2010,
and 50 West Watkins on May 7, 2010 for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $93.2 million as if they
occurred on January 1, 2009. The Medical Center Drive acquisition was a sale leaseback transaction and the related
pro forma adjustments include the rental revenue, tenant recoveries, and rental operations expense directly attributable
to the sale leaseback of the owner occupied property based on the leases entered into on May 3, 2010.

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
Adjustments

Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 512 $ 1,202 $ 1,714
Tenant recoveries 168 246 414
Other income 1 � 1

Total revenues 681 1,448 2,129

Expenses:
Rental operations 40 136 176
Real estate taxes 284 � 284
Depreciation and amortization(3) � 703 703

Total expenses 324 839 1,163

Net income $ 357 $ 609 $ 966

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Adjustments

Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 1,911 $ 4,953 $ 6,864
Tenant recoveries 562 996 1,558

Total revenues 2,473 5,949 8,422

Expenses:
Rental operations 181 408 589
Real estate taxes 969 � 969

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

24

Depreciation and amortization(3) � 2,579 2,579

Total expenses 1,150 2,987 4,137

Net income $ 1,323 $ 2,962 $ 4,285

(1) The historical
financial
information
presented is the
prior owners
financial
statements
recorded on a
cash basis.

(2) The pro forma
adjustment to
rental revenue is
directly
attributable to
the acquisition
of the property
and consists of
amounts related
to above-market
leases and
straight line
rent, which are
being amortized
over the
remaining
non-cancelable
term of the
respective
leases.

(3) The pro forma
adjustment to
depreciation and
amortization is
due to
depreciation of
the acquired
buildings and
improvements
using the
straight-line
method and an
estimated life of

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

25

40 years. In
addition, the
value of
in-place leases
(exclusive of the
value of above
and
below-market
leases) and the
value of
management
agreements are
amortized to
depreciation and
amortization
expense over
the remaining
non-cancelable
term of the
respective leases
and
management
agreements.

F-12

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

26

   (BB) Reflects the probable acquisition of the Chamberlin Portfolio from a third party that is expected to close in
the fourth quarter of 2010 for a purchase price of approximately $298.0 million including the assumption of an interest
rate swap liability in the amount of $7.7 million, excluding closing costs, which is expected to be funded by our
unsecured line of credit, as if it closed on January 1, 2009:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
Historical Adjustments
Revenue

and
Resulting

from
Certain Purchasing Pro Forma

Expenses
(1)

the
Properties Adjustment

Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 12,055 $ (1,146) $ 10,909
Tenant recoveries(3) 1,685 880 2,565
Other income 8 � 8

Total revenues 13,748 (266) 13,482

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,057 � 1,057
Real estate taxes (4) 628 880 1,508
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 7,085 7,085

Total expenses 1,685 7,965 9,650
Loss on derivative instrument (2,425) � (2,425)

Net income (loss) $ 9,638 $ (8,231) $ 1,407

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Historical Adjustments
Revenue

and
Resulting

from
Certain Purchasing Pro Forma

Expenses
(1)

the
Properties Adjustment

Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 18,484 $ (2,079) $ 16,405
Tenant recoveries(3) 2,609 2,034 4,643
Other income 20 � 20

Total revenues 21,113 (45) 21,068

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,627 � 1,627
Real estate taxes (4) 982 2,034 3,016
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 12,327 12,327
Acquisition related expenses(6) � 700 700

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

27

Total expenses 2,609 15,061 17,670
Gain on derivative instrument 129 � 129

Net income (loss) $ 18,633 $ (15,106) $ 3,527

(1) Historical
combined
statement of
revenues and
certain expenses
reported in
accordance with
Rule 3-14 of
Regulation S-X.

(2) The pro forma
adjustment to
rental revenue is
directly
attributable to
the acquisition
of the property
and consists of
amounts related
to above and
below-market
leases, and
straight line
rents which are
being amortized
over the
remaining
non-cancelable
term of the
respective
contracts.

(3) The pro forma
tenant recovery
revenue
adjustment is
based upon
amounts to be
received from
tenants related to
the pro forma
adjustment to
real estate taxes
expense.

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

[…]

and the value of
management
agreements are
amortized to

F-13

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

29

depreciation and
amortization
expense over
the remaining
non-cancelable
term of the
respective leases
and
management
agreements.

(6) The pro forma
adjustment to
acquisition
related expenses
is due to
estimated costs
incurred to
acquire the
property.

   (CC) Reflects the other subsequent acquisitions of 4775 and 4785 Executive Drive, which occurred on July 15,
2010, 3500 Paramount Parkway, which occurred on July 20, 2010, 11838 Sorrento Valley Road, which occurred on
September 10, 2010, 4570 Executive Drive, which occurred on September 17, 2010, and the probable acquisitions of
10240 Science Center Drive; and 11404 and 11408 Sorrento Valley Road and a nine-building business park located
between Roselle Street and Flintkote Avenue in Sorrento Valley for an aggregate purchase price of $178.3 million and
includes the assumption of mortgage notes payable in the amount of $18.3 million (including $536,000 of debt
premium):

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
Adjustments

Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 5,131 $ 698 $ 5,829
Tenant recoveries(3) 1,547 294 1,841

Total revenues 6,678 992 7,670

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,289 � 1,289
Real estate taxes(4) 550 476 1,026
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 4,405 4,405

Total expenses 1,839 4,881 6,720

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

30

Income from operations 4,839 (3,889) 950
Interest expense(6) (612) 198 (414)

Net income (loss) $ 4,227 $ (3,691) $ 536

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Adjustments

Resulting
from

Purchasing Pro Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 8,919 $ 1,498 $ 10,417
Tenant recoveries(3) 2,903 559 3,462

Total revenues 11,822 2,057 13,879

Expenses:
Rental operations 2,553 � 2,553
Real estate taxes(4) 933 922 1,855
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 8,413 8,413
Acquisition related expenses(7) � 959 959

Total expenses 3,486 10,294 13,780

Income from operations 8,336 (8,237) 99
Interest expense(6) (1,224) 396 (828)

Net income (loss) $ 7,112 $ (7,841) $ (729)

(1) The historical
financial
information
presented is the
prior owners
financial
statements
recorded on a
cash basis.

(2) The pro forma
adjustment to
rental revenue is
directly
attributable to
the acquisition
of the property
and consists of

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

31

amounts related
to above and
below-market
leases and
straight line
rents, which are
being amortized
over the
remaining
non-cancelable
term of the
respective
contracts.

(3) The pro forma
tenant recovery
revenue
adjustment is
based upon
amounts to be
received from
tenants related
to the pro forma
adjustment to